

GAHC010259552024



undefined

THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT
(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)

Case No. : Crl.Pet./1526/2024

SANJEEV GAUR AND ANR
R/O PV 60, THE PALM SPRINGS, GOLF COURSE ROAD, OPPOSITE HOTEL
IBIS, IN FRONT OF SOUTH POINT MALL, SECTOR-54, GURUGRAM-122001,
HARYANA.

2: SRI RANJIT KUMAR YADAV
S/O SHATRUDHAN YADAV
VILL- GOPALPUR
SIRE
GOPALPUR SIRI SUPAUL
BIHAR85213

VERSUS

THE STATE OF ASSAM AND ANR
REPRESENTED BY THE PP, ASSAM

2:M/S ANONDITA HEALTHCARE PVT. LTD.
OFFICE-D-0001
SECTOR-80
P.O. NOIDA-201 305 THROUGH ITS MANAGER VIJAY PRATAP YADAV SON
OF GANGA PRASAD YADAV
R/O PLOT NO. 9/10/11 NEW DELHI

Advocate for the Petitioner : MR J C GAUR, MR D SAIKIA

Advocate for the Respondent : PP, ASSAM,

**BEFORE
HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE PRANJAL DAS**

ORDER

Date : 30.03.2026

Heard Mr. D. Saikia, learned counsel for the petitioner. Also heard Mr. P.S. Lahkar, learned Addl. P.P for the State.

2. The learned counsel for the petitioner who is aggrieved by the order dated 21.08.2024 passed by the learned JMFC Court taking cognizance on a complains filed by the respondent No.2 under Section 408/ 420/ 120 (B) of IPC read with Section 63 of the Copy rights Act read with Section 103/104 Trade Marks Act, read with Section 22 of the Designs Act.
3. Arguments are addressed will part.
4. Matter may be kept as **part heard**.
5. List this matter again on **08.04.2026**.

JUDGE

Comparing Assistant